policyholder bonuses, where applicable. If such economic conditions persisted, the financial impacts may differ to the instantaneous impacts
shown below. In this case, management could also take additional actions to help mitigate the impact of these stresses. No change in the mix
of the asset portfolio held at the valuation date is assumed when calculating sensitivities, while changes in the market value of those assets are
recognised. The sensitivity impacts are expected to be non-linear. To aid understanding of this non-linearity, impacts of both a 1 per cent and 2
per cent increase to interest rates and risk discount rates are shown.

If the changes in assumptions shown in the sensitivities were to occur, the effects shown below would be recorded within two components of
the profit analysis for the following period, namely the effect of changes in economic assumptions and short-term fluctuations in investment
returns. In addition to the sensitivity effects shown below, the other components of the profit for the following period would be calculated by
reference to the altered assumptions at the end of that period, for example, new business profit and expected return on existing business are
calculated with reference to end of period economic assumptions.

New business profit from insurance business

 2023 $m  2022 $m

New business profit 3,125 2,184
Sensitivity to alternative economic assumptions:
Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase (175)  220
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase (88)  134
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease  35 (97)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise  139  160
Risk discount rates – 2% increase (917) (551)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase (529) (309)

10

Embedded value of insurance business
 31 Dec 2023 $m  31 Dec 2022 $m

Embedded value note  41,528  38,857
Sensitivity to alternative economic assumptions:
Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase  (4,154)  (3,988)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase  (2,172)  (2,067)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease  1,133  1,058
Equity/property yields – 1% rise  1,856  1,884
Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,863)  (1,840)
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (8,015)  (7,371)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (4,516)  (4,155)
Group minimum capital requirements  117  117

Note
Embedded value includes Africa operations following the change in the Group's operating segments in 2023. In the context of the Group, Africa’s results are not materially
impacted by the above sensitivities.

New business sensitivities vary with changes in business mix and APE sales volumes. In particular, the directional movements in the new
business profit interest rate sensitivities from 31 December 2022 to 31 December 2023 reflect the significantly higher new business levels in
2023 along with a greater proportion of sales to Hong Kong.

For a 1 per cent increase in assumed interest rates, the $(2,172) million negative effect comprises a $(4,516) million negative impact of

[…]

therefore, the actual changes in embedded value, were these economic effects to materialise, may differ from the sensitivities shown. For
example, market risk allowances would likely be increased within the risk discount rate if interest rates increased by 1 per cent, leading to a
reduction of $(1,969) million (compared with the $(2,172) million impact shown above). However, if interest rates actually decreased by 0.5 per
cent, it would lead to a $1,043 million increase (compared with the $1,133 million increase shown above).

(b) Sensitivity analysis – non-economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the new business profit and the embedded value for long-term business operations to:

– 10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of $10 per annum
would represent an expense assumption of $9 per annum);

– 10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5.0 per cent would
represent a lapse rate of 4.5 per cent per annum); and

– 5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality (ie increased longevity) and morbidity rates.

New business profit from insurance business
 2023 $m  2022 $m

New business profit  3,125  2,184
Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease  61  48
Lapse rates – 10% decrease  212  134
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease  114  99

Embedded value of insurance business
 31 Dec 2023 $m  31 Dec 2022 $m

Embedded value  41,528  38,857
Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease  440  411
Lapse rates – 10% decrease  1,806  1,533
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease  1,514  1,300

11

4 Expected transfer of value of in-force business and required capital to free surplus for
long-term business operations on a discounted basis

The table below shows how the value of in-force business (VIF) and the associated required capital for long-term business operations are
projected as emerging into free surplus over future years. Cash flows are projected on a deterministic basis and are discounted at the
appropriate risk discount rate. The modelled cash flows use the same methodology underpinning the Group’s EEV reporting and so are subject
to the same assumptions and sensitivities. The projected emergence of VIF and required capital into free surplus in 2023 will be the starting